 RS1117A
1.0A Low Dropout Positive Voltage Regulator
Tel: 886-66296288ɄFax: 886-29174598Ʉ http://www.princeton.com.twɄ2F, No. 233-1, Baociao Rd., Sindian Dist.,New Taipei City 23145, Taiwan
DESCRIPTION
The RS1117A is a 1A low-dropout positive voltage
regulator. It is available in fixed and adjustable output
voltage versions. Over current and thermal protection
are integrated onto the chip. Output current will limit as

 RS1117A
V1.1 2 November 2013
ORDER INFORMATION
Device Device Code
RS1117A-XX YY Z
XX is package designator:
M: SOT-89
SJ: SOT-223
J: TO-252
YY is nominal output voltage designator:
AD: ADJ
18: 1.8V
25: 2.5V
33: 3.3V
50: 5.0V
Z is Lead Free designator:
P: Commercial Standard, Lead (Pb) Free and Phosphorous (P) Free Package
G: Green (Halogen Free with Commercial Standard)
PIN ASSIGNMENTS
SOT-89 SOT-223 TO-252
PIN DESCRIPTION
Package Pin No. Pin Name Description
SOT-89
1 ADJ/GND Ground Pin or ADJ Terminal Pin for Adjustable.
2 VOUT Regulator Output Pin
3 VIN Regulator Input Pin
SOT-223
1 ADJ/GND Ground Pin or ADJ Terminal Pin for Adjustable.
2, 4 VOUT Regulator Output Pin
3 VIN Regulator Input Pin
TO-252
1 ADJ/GND Ground Pin or ADJ Terminal Pin for Adjustable.
2, 4 VOUT Regulator Output Pin
3 VIN Regulator Input Pin
 RS1117A
V1.1 3 November 2013
FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
OUTPUT VOLTAGE ADJUSTMENT
Like most regulators, RS1117A series regulate the output by comparing the output voltage to an internally generated
reference voltage. On the adjustable version, the VREF is available externally as 1.25V between VOUT and ADJ. The
voltage ratio formed by R1 and R2 should be set to conduct 10mA (minimum output load). The output voltage is given by
the following equation: VOUT =VREF (1+R2/R1) + IADJ R2
Figure 1
On fixed versions of RS1117A series, the voltage divider is provided internally.
THERMAL PROTECTION
RS1117A series have thermal protection which limits junction temperature to 150ఁ. However, device functionality is only
guaranteed to a maximum junction temperature of +125ఁ.
The power dissipation and junction temperature for RS1117A in all packages given by PD=(VIN-VOUT)IOUT,
TJUNCTION=TAMBIENT+(PDșJA), Note: TJUNCTION must not exceed 125ఁ.
CURRENT LIMIT PROTECTION
RS1117A series are protected against overload conditions. Current protection is triggered at typically 1.5A.
STABILITY AND LOAD REGULATION
RS1117A series require a capacitor from VOUT to GND to provide compensation feedback to the internal gain stage. This
is to ensure stability at the output terminal. Typically, a 47ȝF tantalum or 100ȝF aluminum electrolytic is sufficient.
Note: It is important that the ESR for this capacitor does not exceed 0.5ȍ.
The output capacitor does not have a theoretical upper limit and increasing its value will increase stability. COUT=100ȝF or
more is typical for high current regulator design.
RS1117A series load regulation are limited by the resistance of the wire connecting it to the load(RP). For the adjustable
version, the best load regulation is accomplished when the top of the resistor divider(R1) is connected directly to the
output pin of the RS1117A series. When so connected, RP is not multiplied by the divider ratio. For fixed output versions,
the top of R1 is internally connected to the output and ground pin can be connected to low side of the load as a negative
side sense if, so desired.
 RS1117A
V1.1 4 November 2013
Figure 2
THERMAL CONSIDERATION